

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>WPSB No.323 of 2025 <u>Hon'ble G. Narendar, C.J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Alok Mahra, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Bhuwan Bhatt, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>2. Mr. Sanjay Katyal, learned counsel holding brief of Mr. Vikas Pande, learned counsel for the respondents.</p> <p>3. We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.</p> <p>4. It is the case of the petitioner that he is suffering from 50% locomotor disability and that his daughter is pursuing her education in 10th standard and is preparing to face the board examination and that he is a single parent and, in that view, the transfer to Coimbatore, several thousand kilometres away, would not only seriously impair the academic career of his daughter, but would also cause personal hardship to the petitioner.</p> <p>5. We have queried the learned counsel for the respondents with regard to the claim of the petitioner being affected by locomotor disease and he, being a single parent, and his daughter is pursuing the 10th standard course. Learned counsel for the respondents would affirm these facts.</p> <p>6. The order of transfer for reasons recorded is in the middle of the academic year and admitted fact is that he is a single parent and the petitioner is forced to shift his residence to Coimbatore, it can be presumed that the same would seriously impair the educational prospects of the minor child.</p>

7. In that view, we have suggested to the respondents to consider placing him in any post nearby office, till the minor child completes her academic career and completes her board examinations.

8. List this case on 18.08.2025.

(Alok Mahra, J.)
08.08.2025

BS

(G. Narendar, C.J.)
08.08.2025