

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>WPSB No.323 of 2025</p> <p><u>HON'BLE G. NARENDAR, C.J.</u></p> <p><u>HON'BLE ASHISH NAITHANI, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Bhuwan Bhatt, learned counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>2. Mr. V.B.S. Negi, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Ms. Azmeen Wason, learned counsel for the respondents.</p> <p>3. We have interacted with the petitioner. It is apparent that the petitioner cannot even stand on his own. His legs are deformed and he requires support to stand. We have also observed his conduct. He does not come out as an aggressive person. It is not in dispute that his daughter is pursuing 10th standard. The demeanour and the physical deformity create a doubt regarding the truthfulness of the complaints made against the petitioner.</p> <p>4. On a query, the petitioner has submitted that he was put in-charge of regularizing biometrics attendance; he would even submit that officers have grudge against him because he was strict in implementation of the same.</p> <p>5. Be that as it may, we direct the petitioner to array all the complainants as party respondents in the instant petition.</p>

6. The nature of complaints causes some amount of disbelief in us.

7. In view of the fact that petitioner's daughter is pursuing 10th standard, which is crucial in the academic career of a student, we are inclined to stay the order of his transfer.

8. It is also brought to the notice of the Court that the petitioner has not been paid his salary for the last several months.

9. It is also not in dispute that the petitioner is a single parent and the father of girl child, who is pursuing her 10th standards.

10. We, accordingly, direct respondent no.2 to release the arrears of salary of petitioner within two weeks. Till the disposal of the writ petition, the petitioner shall be permitted to retain the post from which he was transferred. The petitioner shall report to his duty and the respondent no.2 shall issue appropriate proceedings enabling the petitioner to resume his duties in the erstwhile post.

11. List this matter on 09.10.2025.

(ASHISH NAITHANI, J.)

(G. NARENDAR, C.J.)

16.09.2025

--	--	--	--